

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BEN CHAVEZ, PETITIONER

v.

OLIVERIO MARTINEZ

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL CHERTOFF
Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

JOHN P. ELWOOD
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG
PETER R. MAIER
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
The court of appeals erred in denying petitioner qualified immunity	8
A. Because respondent’s statements were not used against him in a criminal case, his Fifth Amend- ment right against compelled self-incrimination was not violated	9
B. Petitioner’s interrogation did not violate re- spondent’s Fourteenth Amendment due process rights	16
C. The court of appeals’ rule will significantly disrupt legitimate law enforcement efforts	23
D. Even if petitioner violated respondent’s con- stitutional rights, those rights were not “clearly established” at the time he was questioned	25
1. There is no clearly established Fifth Amend- ment right to be free of coercive police questioning	26
2. There is no clearly established Fourteenth Amendment right to be free of coercive police questioning under the circumstances of this case	27
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	
<i>Adams v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 179 (1954)	14
<i>Baltimore City Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Bouknight</i> , 493 U.S. 549 (1990)	13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	1
<i>Boveri v. Town of Saugus</i> , 113 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Breithaupt v. Abram</i> , 352 U.S. 432 (1957)	21
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936)	17, 18
<i>Brown v. Walker</i> , 161 U.S. 591 (1896)	10, 15
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991)	16
<i>Cohen, Ex parte</i> , 38 P. 364 (Cal. 1894)	10
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	20
<i>Cooper v. Dupnik</i> , 963 F.2d 1220 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 953 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 122 S. Ct. 515 (2001)	16
<i>Counselman v. Hitchcock</i> , 142 U.S. 547 (1892)	10
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	7, 8, 21, 22, 23
<i>Davis v. City of Charleston</i> , 827 F.2d 317 (8th Cir. 1987)	27
<i>DeShawn E. v. Safir</i> , 156 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 1998)	16, 27, 28
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	17
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988)	12
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964)	17
<i>Gilbert v. California</i> , 388 U.S. 263 (1967)	12
<i>Giuffre v. Bissell</i> , 31 F.3d 1241 (3d Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	14
<i>Gubiensio-Ortiz v. Kanahele</i> , 857 F.2d 1245 (9th Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Harbury v. Deutch</i> , 233 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 2000), rev'd on other grounds, 122 S. Ct. 2179 (2002)	27
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	1
<i>Haynes v. Washington</i> , 373 U.S. 503 (1963)	18
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2508 (2002)	26
<i>Hopson v. Fredericksen</i> , 961 F.2d 1374 (8th Cir. 1992)	29
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	8

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964)	7, 18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	15
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	10, 15
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977)	12
<i>Lefkowitz v. Turley</i> , 414 U.S. 70 (1973)	9, 12
<i>Lisenba v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 219 (1941)	18, 19, 23
<i>Lyons v. Oklahoma</i> , 322 U.S. 596 (1944)	7, 19, 28
<i>Mahoney v. Kesery</i> , 976 F.2d 1054 (7th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Malinski v. New York</i> , 324 U.S. 401 (1945)	18
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	26
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964)	10
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2017 (2002)	10, 11
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974)	9
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	19
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	6, 18, 23
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984)	13
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	15, 20
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999)	9
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	22
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	11
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	9, 15, 16, 21, 23, 25
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	20
<i>Rex v. Teeple</i> s, 753 F.2d 840 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 967 (1985)	28
<i>Riley v. Dorton</i> , 115 F.3d 1159 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1030 (1997)	27
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 552 (1980)	20
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	7, 21
<i>Rucker v. Harford County</i> , 946 F.2d 278 (4th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1097 (1992)	29-30
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	8, 29
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	12, 15
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	14, 20
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	18

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	14
<i>Stroble v. California</i> , 343 U.S. 181 (1952)	19
<i>Tehan v. United States ex rel. Shott</i> , 382 U.S. 406 (1966)	14
<i>United States v. Balsys</i> , 524 U.S. 666 (1998)	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	16
<i>United States v. Caldera</i> , 421 F.2d 152 (9th Cir. 1970)	21, 29
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973)	12
<i>United States v. Gecas</i> , 120 F.3d 1419 (11th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 951 (1998)	27
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 432 F.2d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	21, 29
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976)	14
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 707 F.2d 1460 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 908 (1983)	29
<i>United States v. Marlow</i> , 278 F.3d 581 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 122 S. Ct. 2342 (2002)	27
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 455 F.2d 519 (9th Cir. 1972)	29
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	6, 7, 9, 10, 13, 26
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	20
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977)	10
<i>Wiley v. Doory</i> , 14 F.3d 993 (4th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 824 (1995)	13, 27
<i>Wilkins v. May</i> , 872 F.2d 190 (7th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1026 (1990)	28, 29
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	27
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993)	10, 15
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	21

VII

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. IV	4, 5, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16
Amend. V	<i>passim</i>
Self-Incrimination Clause	1, 10, 16
Amend. VI	10
Amend. VIII	4
Amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
Due Process Clause	1, 5
18 U.S.C. 6002	10
42 U.S.C. 1983	1, 4, 28
Miscellaneous:	
Clymer, Steven D., <i>Are Police Free to Disregard</i> <i>Miranda?</i> , 112 Yale L.J. (forthcoming Dec. 2002)	11
Friendly, Henry J., <i>The Fifth Amendment Tomorrow:</i> <i>The Case for Constitutional Change</i> , 37 U. Cinn. L. Rev. 671 (1968)	12
